CITY OF SAMMAMISH NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS OF THE CITY OF SAMMAMISH CITY COUNCIL

Proposed amendments to the City of Sammamish's Interim Development Regulations Public Hearings Date: January 15, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the City of Sammamish City Council will hold a public hearing regarding proposed interim development regulations regarding the transportation concurrency and level of service for road corridors and segments in Chapters 14A.05, 14A.10 and 21A.15 of the Sammamish Municipal Code (SMC).

SUMMARY of AMENDMENTS: The City Council adopted an emergency ordinance to include roadway corridors and segments level of service (LOS) in the City's concurrency program, in addition to the existing intersection LOS. The LOS standard is established as the volume to capacity ratio of up to and including 1.1 for corridors, and 1.4 for segments, respectively for the city's arterials, not including East Lake Sammamish Parkway SE or East Lake Sammamish Parkway SE. The standard shall be applied to the city's traffic model's AM and PM peak hours by direction.

HEARINGS SCHEDULE: Public testimony will be taken by the City Council on January 15, 2019 regarding the proposed interim development regulations. The public hearing will be part of a regular public meeting, which will start at 6:30 PM at the City of Sammamish City Hall, located at 801 228th Avenue SE, Sammamish.

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: A copy of the proposed codes are available and may be obtained by contacting the City of Sammamish (contact name and address listed below).

CITY CONTACT AND PUBLIC COMMENTS SUBMITTED TO:

Cheryl Paston, Public Works, Sammamish City Hall, 801 228th Avenue SE, Sammamish, WA. Phone: (425) 295-0500; e-mail to cpaston@sammamish.us.